



(1)

fa1325.12

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

912 FIRST APPEAL NO. 1325 OF 2012

VASANT BALASAHEB CHAVAN AND ORS

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAH AND ORS

Mr. Akash Rodge h/f. Mr. Mahesh Kale, Advocate for the appellants.
Mr. S.J. Salgare, AGP for the respondent-State.

**CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT &
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.**
DATE : 07.05.2026

PC :-

01. This Court on 22.01.2026 had passed order issuing notice to respondent No.2, making it returnable on 20.02.2026. It was subject to depositing costs of Rs.10,000/-, as inspite of change in the panel of Advocates, respondent No.2 has not bothered to engage any other Advocate on the new panel in the appeal. Inspite of this order, even today, none appears for respondent No.2.

02. Learned AGP to communicate the order dated 22.01.2026 to the Executive Engineer, Latur Medium Project, Latur/Respondent No.2. Inspite of communication, if none appears for respondent No.2, this Court would be compelled to direct respondent No.2 to appear personally before this Court for not honouring notice of this Court.

03. Stand over to 02.07.2026.

[SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.]

[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]